## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4319042

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the WRONG ASSIGNMENT ATTACHED previously recorded on Reel 029770 Frame 0860. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the ASSIGNMENT.
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	504252436

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MORTEN BREINDAHL	05/19/2010
BERIT BAY WEISENFELD	05/20/2010

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	RIGSHOSPITALET
Street Address:	BLEGDAMSVEJ 9
City:	COPENHAGEN 0
State/Country:	DENMARK
Postal Code:	DK-2100

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number		
Application Number:	13643628		

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)227-4420

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

617-239-0100 Phone:

Email: joy.whitney@lockelord.com

**Correspondent Name:** LOCKE LORD LLP Address Line 1: PO BOX 55874

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02205

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1416309.147US9
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOY WHITNEY
SIGNATURE:	/joy whitney/
DATE SIGNED:	03/15/2017

#### **Total Attachments: 9**

source=INcorrectAssignmentRecorded#page1.tif source=INcorrectAssignmentRecorded#page2.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 041579 FRAME: 0479**

504272360

source=INcorrectAssignmentRecorded#page3.tif
source=INcorrectAssignmentRecorded#page4.tif
source=INcorrectAssignmentRecorded#page5.tif
source=INcorrectAssignmentRecorded#page6.tif
source=INcorrectAssignmentRecorded#page7.tif
source=CorrectAssignment#page1.tif
source=CorrectAssignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 041579 FRAME: 0480

#### 502223023 02/07/2013

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		N	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
	VANCE:	Δ	ASSIGNMENT			
	TORE OF CONTENTS					
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA					
		Nan	ne		Execution Da	ate
Morten Breindahl					10/13/2012	
Berit Bay Weisenfeld	 					
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA					
LOCIVIII						
Name:	Rigshospitalet					
Sireet Address:	Glegdemsvei 9	*********		<b>*************************************</b>		
City	Copenhagen O					200000000000000000000000000000000000000
State/Country:	DENMARK	***************************************				
Postal Code:	∬0K-2100	***************************************				***************************************
PROPERTY NUMBE		2000	ı			
Properly Type						- 33
Barrettermination of the second		4004000		Vumber		
Application Number		1364362		Aumber		
Application Number	SE DATA  S618558  Il be sent via US Mar S61-833- cnicholsc ne: Edwards 525 Oke- Suite 160	719  if when the Trop on @edwa Wildman echobes 00	8  The fax attempt is unsuccessful ardswildman.com The Palmer LLP Blvd. The FLORIDA 33401			
Application Number  CORRESPONDENC  Fax Number:  Correspondence will  Phone:  Email:  Correspondent Nam  Address Line 1:  Address Line 2:	E DATA  5616558  16 be sent via US Maris 561-833- cnicholsc re: Edwards 525 Okel Suite 160 West Pa	719  if when the Trop on @edwa Wildman echobes 00	8  se fax attempt is unsuccessful ardswildman.com a Palmer LLP Blvd.			
Application Number  CORRESPONDENC  Fax Number:  Correspondence will  Phone:  Email:  Correspondent Nam  Address Line 1:  Address Line 2:  Address Line 4:	SE DATA  5616558  If be sent via US Mail 561-833- cnicholsc re: Edwards 525 Oker Suite 16i West Pa	719  if when the Trop on @edwa Wildman echobes 00	8  The fax attempt is unsuccessful ardswildman.com The Palmer LLP Blvd. The FLORIDA 33401			

PATENT REEL: 029770 FRAME: 0860

502223023

**PATENT REEL: 041579 FRAME: 0481** 

INCOLLECT MENT

ASSIGNMENT

ASSIGNMENT

ASSIGNMENT

# ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

between

(i) Rigshospitalet, Blegdamsvej 9, 2100 København Ø ("Assignor")

(2) Morten Breindahl, Borgervej 36, 2800 Kgs. Lyngby and Berit Bay Weisenfeld, Hillerødsgade 167, 2400 NV (jointly the "Assignee")

WHEREAS Morton Breindahi and Berit Buy Weisenfeld have conceived an invention titled "Neo-Help" white said inventors where employed by Assignor;

WHEREAS Assignor has claimed the rights to said invention in accordance with the act on inventions at public research institutions;

WHEREAS Assignor has filed patent applications covering sold invention and tried to commercialize the invention;

WHEREAS commercializing of the invention has not been possible, consequently Assignor wents to abandon such commercialization efforts;

NOW THEREFORE the parties have agreed to the following:

1. PATENT RIGHTS

Patent Rights in this agreement shall mean the below PCT patent application:

WQ 2011/134475

including any patent applications or patents derived from the above patent application, including any renewals, revivals, reissues, re-examinations, extensions, continuations and divisions thereof.

2. ASSIGNMENT

Assignor bereby assigns its entire right and interest to the Patent Rights to Assignee for O DKK (zero OKK) and Assignee heraby accepts the assignment.

The assignment shall have effect on the October 15th, 2012.

3. Warranties and representations

The Patent Rights are assigned "AS IS". Assignor does not provide any warranties or representations regarding the Patent Rights, including - but not limited to - Assignor does not represent or warrant (i) the validity, enforceability, merchantability and fitness of the Patent Rights, or (ii) that the patent applications within the Patent Rights will be granted, or (iii) that Assignee will not need to obtain or license any other rights, including intellectual property rights, from any third party or from Assignor in order to commercialize or practise the Palent Rights.

Page 1 of 2

PATENT

REEL: 029770 FRAME: 0861

**PATENT** 

Assignor shell not be liable for any damages whatsoever that Assignee may incur as result of this agreement. Without prejudics to enything in this Clause 4 the liability of Assignor to Assignee under this agreement shall be limited to a maximum of DKK 10.000 (ten thousand).

This agreement shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the Denmark without regard or reference to any of its rules or provisions governing conflict of laws. Any disputes relating to this agreement that cannot be resolved amicably by the parties shall be submitted to the ordinary Danish courts.

			ES

Assignor	ě		
Date Tor	ben Stentoft		
Assignee	D LM	9	
13/10-2012 Date Mol	Mulu Du Millerten Breindshi	Date	Berit Bay Weisenfeld

Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 029770 FRAME: 0862 **PATENT** 

#### ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

between

(1) Rigshospitalet, Blegdamsvej 9, 2100 København Ø ("Assignor")

(2) Morten Breindahl, Borgervej 36, 2800 Kgs. Lyngby and Berit Bay Weisenfeld, Hillerødsgade 167, 2400 NV (jointly the "Assignee")

WHEREAS Morten Breindahl and Berit Bay Weisenfeld have conceived an invention titled "Neo-Help" while said inventors where employed by Assignor;

WHEREAS Assignor has claimed the rights to said invention in accordance with the act on inventions at public research institutions;

WHEREAS Assignor has filed patent applications covering said invention and tried to commercialize the invention;

WHEREAS commercializing of the invention has not been possible, consequently Assignor wants to abandon such commercialization efforts;

NOW THEREFORE the parties have agreed to the following:

1, PATENT RIGHTS

Patent Rights in this agreement shall mean the below PCT patent application:

WO 2011/134475

including any patent applications or patents derived from the above patent application, including any renewals, revivals, reissues, re-examinations, extensions, continuations and divisions thereof.

2. ASSIGNMENT

Assignor hereby assigns its entire right and interest to the Patent Rights to Assignee for 0 DKK (zero DKK) and Assignee hereby accepts the assignment.

The assignment shall have effect on the October 15th, 2012.

3. WARRANTIES AND REPRESENTATIONS

The Patent Rights are assigned "AS IS". Assignor does not provide any warranties or representations regarding the Patent Rights, including - but not limited to - Assignor does not represent or warrant (i) the validity, enforceability, merchantability and fitness of the Patent Rights, or (ii) that the patent applications within the Patent Rights will be granted, or (iii) that Assignee will not need to obtain or license any other rights, including intellectual property rights, from any third party or from Assignor in order to commercialize or practise the Patent Rights.

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 029770 FRAME: 0863

**PATENT** 

I. LTABILITY Assignor shall not be liable for any damages whatsoever that Assignee may incur as result his agreement. Without prejudice to anything in this Clause 4 the liability of Assignor to Assignee under this agreement shall be limited to a maximum of DKK 10.000 (ten thousa	
5. LAW AND VENUE This agreement shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the Denmark without re	gar

or reference to any of its rules or provisions governing conflict of laws. Any disputes relating to this agreement that cannot be resolved amicably by the parties shall be submitted to the ordinary Danish courts.

SIGNATUR	ES	
Assignor		
Date	Torben Stentoft	
Assignee		<b>%</b> ~
		16.10.12 B. Wusenfild  Date Berit Bay Weisenfeld
Date	Morten Breindahl	Date Berit Bay Weisenfeld

#### ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

between

(1) Rigshospitalet, Blegdamsvej 9, 2100 København Ø ("Assignor")

and

(2) Morten Breindahl, Borgervej 36, 2800 Kgs. Lyngby and Berlt Bay Weisenfeld, Hillerødsgade 167, 2400 NV (jointly the "Assignee")

WHEREAS Morten Breindahl and Berit Bay Weisenfeld have conceived an invention titled "Neo-Help" while said inventors where employed by Assignor;

WHEREAS Assignor has claimed the rights to said invention in accordance with the act on inventions at public research institutions;

WHEREAS Assignor has filed patent applications covering said invention and tried to commercialize the invention;

WHEREAS commercializing of the invention has not been possible, consequently Assignor wants to abandon such commercialization efforts;

NOW THEREFORE the parties have agreed to the following:

#### 1. PATENT RIGHTS

Patent Rights in this agreement shall mean the below PCT patent application:

WO 2011/134475

including any patent applications or patents derived from the above patent application, including any renewals, revivals, reissues, re-examinations, extensions, continuations and divisions thereof.

#### 2. ASSIGNMENT

Assignor hereby assigns its entire right and interest to the Patent Rights to Assignee for 0 DKK (zero DKK) and Assignee hereby accepts the assignment.

The assignment shall have effect on the October 15th, 2012.

### 3. WARRANTIES AND REPRESENTATIONS

The Patent Rights are assigned "AS IS". Assignor does not provide any warranties or representations regarding the Patent Rights, including - but not limited to - Assignor does not represent or warrant (i) the validity, enforceability, merchantability and fitness of the Patent Rights, or (ii) that the patent applications within the Patent Rights will be granted, or (iii) that Assignee will not need to obtain or license any other rights, including intellectual property rights, from any third party or from Assignor in order to commercialize or practise the Patent Rights.

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 029770 FRAME: 0865 **PATENT** 

#### 4. LIABILITY

Assignor shall not be liable for any damages whatsoever that Assignee may incur as result of this agreement. Without prejudice to anything in this Clause 4 the liability of Assignor to Assignee under this agreement shall be limited to a maximum of DKK 10.000 (ten thousand).

#### 5. LAW AND VENUE

This agreement shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the Denmark without regard or reference to any of its rules or provisions governing conflict of laws. Any disputes relating to this agreement that cannot be resolved amicably by the parties shall be submitted to the ordinary Danish courts.

#### SIGNATURES

RECORDED: 02/07/2013

Assignor  (19.10, 2012) C WM  Date Torben S	Stentral 1	Torben Stentoll CEO RIGSHOSPITALET Section 5222 9, Riogdanisvej		
Assignee	3	2100 Copenhagan Ø Denmark		
Date Morten 8	reindahl	Date	Berit Bay	Welsenfeld

Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 029770 FRAME: 0866 PATENT

#### ASSIGNMENT

We, the undersigned,

Morten Breindahl Borgevej 36 DK-2800 Kgs Lyngby Denmark

and

Berit Bay Weisenfeld Christian Winthers Vej 23, 1. DK-1860 Frederiksberg C Denmark

(hereinafter referred to as the Assignors)

hereby confirm that in consideration of the sum of one dollar and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we have assigned all our right, title and interest in and to the invention entitled

Thermal shield for a newborn infant

for which a European patent application was filed on 29 April 2010 under the number 10161426.1

to

Rigshospitalet Copenhagen University Hospital Blegdamsvej 9 DK-2100 Copenhagen Ø Denmark

A hospital existing under the laws of Denmark (hereinafter referred to as the Assignee).

This assignment covers all countries of the world and the Assignee is hereby entitled to file applications in any country at its discretion and to abstain from seeking patent protection in any and all countries, if it so desires.

This Assignment also includes our right to claim priority under the Paris Convention or any other multilateral or bilateral treaties.

The Assignors hereby agree to execute, without further consideration, any additional assignments and other documents required in connection with the prosecution of the patent applications as well as to perform any additional acts necessary to enable the Assignee or its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to enjoy the full rights of this assignment, including applying for a patent for the invention in the United States of America, and assigning the U.S. patent application and any patent or patents,

CONNECT

including continuations, continuations-in-part, reissue, re-examinations, extensions, substitutes and divisions, which may be granted therefore to the said Assignee or its successors, legal representatives and assigns. Assignors: Signature, Morten Breindahl Witness: LY466/ , 21.11/0 2010 Place and date WRICHE BEDYOM Bargelto 36 2800 LYNG187 Address, witness FM - 20.5.10 Band Wasamful of Signature, **Berit Bay Weise**nfeld Place and date Witness: FRB. 19.05.10 Signature, witness HELENE BECH Name of witness (in capital letters) CHR. WINTHERSU Address, witness Assignee: Place and date Signature for Rigshospitalet